
Inner North West Community Committee
Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Meeting to be held in Woodsley Road Community 
Centre 
Thursday, 18th June, 2015 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 

J Pryor Headingley;
J Walker Headingley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
C Towler Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

J Bentley Weetwood;
S Bentley Weetwood;
J Chapman Weetwood;

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Shaid Mahmood Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Headingley – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds'
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

6  MINUTES - 20 MAY 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 May 2015

1 - 4

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES COVER 
REPORT 130515

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor

5 - 12

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 'INNER 
NORTH WEST' HOUSING ADVISORY PANEL 
(HAP)

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Housing Management

13 - 
16

10 NOMINATIONS TO COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
SUB GROUPS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

17 - 
20

11 AREA UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

21 - 
26

12 ANNUAL TOPIC UPDATE 27 - 
32

13 TOPIC REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

33 - 
38

14 WELLBEING FUND UPDATE AND 2014/15 END 
OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

39 - 
74

15 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 10 September 2015 at 7.00 p.m.

MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 75 - 
76

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18 June 2015

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 20TH MAY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, G Harper, 
J Pryor, C Towler and N Walshaw

37 Late Items 

There were no late items, however additional information in relation to Agenda 
Item 9, Youth Activities Fund Allocation Report was circulated prior to the 
meeting.

38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
39 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman 
and J Walker.

40 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

Reference was made to an application that had been made for a Temporary 
Event Notice at a property on Victoria Road and Area Officers were requested 
to check on the progress with this application.

41 Election of the Community Committee Chair for the 2015/2016 Municipal 
Year 

The report of the City Solicitor set out the arrangements for the election of 
Chairs to Community Committees and recommended that Members elected 
an eligible Member to the positi
[...]

More

Al Haq Supplementary 
School

£1700

National Citizens 
Service

Leeds Youth Service £1100

The Works 
Skateboarding and BMX

The Works £1050

ESNW Summer 
Activities

ESNW Cluster £1305

Mighty Chefs ASC Mighty Chefs £631
Mighty Chefs Holiday 
Club

Mighty Chefs £419

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18 June 2015

Sporting Summer 
BARCA

BARCA £2174

Minecraft Activities Leeds Libraries £788

The following projects were not approved by the Inner North West Community 
Committee: 

Project Name Organisation / 
Department

Amount

Lazer Centre Summer 
of Activities

Leeds Youth Service £4970

Burley Juniors Better Leeds 
Communities

£4566

Meanwood Junior 
Playscheme

Meanwood Junior 
Playscheme

£4285

43 Minutes - 12 March 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

44 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 18 June 2015 at 7.00 p.m.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee - Headingley, Hyde Park &    
       Woodhouse and Weetwood Wards

Report author: Andy Booth – 0113 24 74325

Date: 18 June 2015 For decision

Community Committee Appointments 2015/2016

Purpose of report

1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Committee to make appointments to the 
following, as appropriate:-
 Those Outside Bodies as detailed at Appendix 1;
 One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board;
 The Committee’s ‘Community Lead Members’, as listed; and
 Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also as listed.

Main issues

1. Outside Bodies

2. Member Management Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 
delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 are 
those organisations that Member Management Committee has determined should 
continue to be made by this Community Committee.

3. Community Lead Members

4. In May 2013,
[...]
nding review 4
Places currently filled beyond July 10 0
Number of places to fill 4

Number of Members in the Committee Area 9 Percentage of 
Members on the 
Committee

Notional 
Places 
Allocated

Labour 6 67 2.67
Liberal Democrat 3 33 1.33
Conservative 0 0 0.00

0 0 0.00
Total 9

Page 11



Community Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (North West Inner)

Page 12



Report of: Chief Officer Housing Management

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee, Headingley, Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse and Weetwood Wards.  

Report author: Ian Montgomery, Housing Manager – Tenant and Community 
Involvement 0113 378 1339. 

Date: 18 June 2015 For decision

Inner North West Community Committee membership of 
the ‘Inner North West’ Housing Advisory Panel (HAP)

Purpose of report

1. To clarify to the Inner North West Community Committee the current position in terms of 
Ward Councillor membership of the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) 

Main issues

2. As the Inner North West Committee will be aware, at the time of the creation of the 
Community Committees (as distinct from Area Committees), the Kirkstall Ward 
transferred to the Inner West Community Committee. Whilst this created a more 
balanced committee structure the change had a number of implications for the local 
Inner North West and Inner West HAPs.  

3. At a similar time the housing service amended its management boundaries to come into 
line with those of Community Committees as part of the integration of the service back 
to within direct Council control.  However, the decision was taken to keep the Kirkstall 
Ward within the Inner North West HAP area, and to not transfer to the Inner West HAP 
to match the updated Community Committee boundaries.  

4. The Kirkstall Ward remained in the Inner North West HAP area for a number of reasons.  
Of the existing tenant members a number lived in the Kirkstall Ward, which had it 
transferred would have left the Inner North West HAP with very few members 
[...]
e 2015                              To note 

Area Update Report

1. Purpose of report
1.1This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum business. 

It also provides an update on the new pricing policy for Community Centres. 

2. Background information
2.1 This report provides members with an update on recent Sub Group business and the 

current position relating to other project activity.  

2.2  A Community Committee update report is submitted at every cycle of Community 

Committee meetings unless there is no additional business to report from sub groups or 

any other project activity to report. Partner organisations and Council services will also 

contribute information to the Area Update Report.

2.3  The report also asks that Members take note of the new pricing policy for Community 

Centres, as set out below and provides updates on Little London and Meanwood 

community centres.

Page 21

Agenda Item 11



3. New pricing policy for Community Centres
3.1  The new three point pricing policy for community centres within the citizens and 

communities portfolio was implemented for new bookings on 1st May 2015. This was 

agreed by Executive Board in July 2014. The new policy sets prices at commercial and 

community rates and allows Community Committees to agree free lettings in their 

community centres. In order to improve accountability for these decisions, free lettings 

now need to be agreed for each individual letting. Each Community Committee is able to 

agree the delegated approval process that best suits their needs.

3.2 A second stage review will look at developing the community centre delegation 

arrangements to increase accountability at a local level. Initial discussions will take 

place with Community Committee Chairs to scope this work including the possibility of 

greater budget delegation. The implementation of the pricing review has uncovered a 

number of deficiencies in the availability of management informa
[...]
.

5.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

5.2.1There are no equality and diversity issues in relation to this report.

5.3Council policies and city priorities

5.4Resources and value for money
5.4.1 There are no resource implications as a result of this report.

5.5 Legal implications, access to information and call in
5.5.1 There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not           

subject to call in.

6 Risk management
6.1  There are no risk management issues relating to this report.

7    Conclusion

Page 25



7.1 This report provides members with an update on recent Sub Group and Forum 

business and other project work undertaken by the Area Support Team.

8   Recommendations
8.1. Members are asked to:

 Note and action as appropriate the Key Messages from Sub Groups and 

Forums.

 Note the new pricing policy for Community Centres and the updates on Little 

London and Meanwood community centres. 

Page 26



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire – 33 67859

Date: 18 June 2015 To note 

Topics Newsletter 2014-15

Purpose of report

1. Members are asked to consider the attached newsletter style report which looks back at 
the topics that the Inner North West Community Committee considered in the 2014/15 
municipal year.

Main issues

2. The attached newsletter style report presents an update on the topics that the Inner 
North West Community Committee considered in the 2014/15 financial year. Topics 
considered included: 
- 17 July 2014 – Children and Family Health
- 9 October 2014 – Making the most of local community assets
- 15 January 2015 – Helping local people into work
- 12 March 2015 – Local environment and student changeover

3. The newsletter report offers an alternative means of communicating the information and 
looks to engage differently with members of the pu
[...]
al accessibility 
problems in the area and take forward some outcomes to make improvements.  

Following discussions with the Chair, it is proposed that a topic discussion be held 
on this matter at the next meeting of the Community Committee meeting on 10 
September 2015.  

Community Safety

2.1.5 Domestic violence

The local Community Safety Partnership, Safer Leeds, has identified domestic 
violence as a key priority area within the Safer Leeds Strategy 2013/14.  Linked to 
this, The Safer Leeds Executive agreed to develop a new Domestic Violence and 
Abuse Strategy and Action Plan for the city and set up a multi-sector Leeds 
Domestic Violence Strategy Group to lead on this task.

In addition, the Scrutiny Board for Safer and Stronger Communities developed terms 
of reference in September 2013 for an inquiry into tackling domestic violence and 
abuse and produced its findings in June 2014.

The inquiry highlighted that domestic violence and abuse is an issue for every 
community and can affect individuals from any background or socio-demographic.  

Some Community Committees have therefore been keen to look at this issue in a 
local context to explore what work is currently being carried out and consider what 
new initiatives could be developed to tackle this problem. 

The Community Committee is asked to consider whether they wish to develop this 
as a topic for a future meeting. 

Children & Young People

2.1.6 Engagement with Children and Young people

Page 35



In July 2014 the Inner North West Community Committee held a topic discussion on 
Children and Family Health. It was suggested that a good follow up topic to this 
would be to consider how the Community Committee can better engage with children 
and young people. 

It is proposed that the Inner North West area hold a stand-alone event in early 2016, 
potentially at one of the Universities, to look at this topic in further detail.  

By way of example, the Outer North West Community Committee held a 
[...]
pics they wish to focus on to support the Community Committee’s 
focus of work over the coming year.  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the West North West Area Leader

Report to Inner North West Community Committee

Date: 18 June 2015

Subject: Wellbeing Fund Update and 2014/15 End of Year Monitoring Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood.

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on 
the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and the current position of 
the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small Grants and skips that have been 
approved since the last meeting.  It also provides end of year monitoring for 
2014/15.

2. The report provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

Recommendations

The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 (Appendix 
1).  

 Note the content of the end of year monitoring returns for projects funded in 
2014/15 (Appendix 2).

Page 39

Agenda Item 14



 Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small 
Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1 and 
Table 2).

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this (Table 3).

Page 40



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and includes the end of year monitoring returns for 
projects funded in 2014/15.  The repor
[...]
2.5 In 2015/16, the Inner North West Community Committee received a sum of 

£23,800 Youth Activity Fund (YAF) monies. Taking into account project 
underspends and roll forward from 2014/15, the total fund available for new YAF 
projects in 2015/16 was £27,225.13. This fund is to commission sports and 
cultural activity for young people age 8-17. This should be allocated with the 
involvement and participation of children and young people in the decision 
making process.  

3 Main issues

3.1.1 New Wellbeing Applications

Since the Community Committee meeting on 12 March 2015, Members have 
received the following applications for Wellbeing fund monies. Project summaries 

Page 41



have been circulated to all Members for their consideration. Members are asked to 
consider the applications listed below. There is £29,963.14 in Wellbeing funds 
currently unallocated for 2015/16.

Applicant 
name

Name of 
project

Description 
of project

Amount 
requested

Recommendation

Open XS 
Cluster

Open XS 
Volunteering 
project

To continue 
delivery of a 
volunteer 
training 
programme; 
to help people 
claiming out of 
work benefits 
get back in to 
employment.

£2,100 For decision

Leeds 
Community 
Timebank

Timebank 
Community 
Connectors

To expand 
upon current 
volunteering 
opportunities 
to connect 
through 
Timebank by 
volunteering 
time, 
experience 
and expertise.   

£5,580 For decision

Groundwork 
Leeds and 
Housing 
Leeds

Lovell Park 
Flats 
Landscape 
Design Plan

For the 
production of 
a landscaping 
plan for the 
Lovell Park 
block of flats.  

£3,300 For decision 

3.1.2 Members are asked to note that they have made the following decisions since the 
Community Committee meeting on 12 March 2015: 

Leeds Becketts University Students’ Union

An application for £5,002 for the ‘Tomorrow’s World’ project run by Leeds Becketts’ 
University Students’ Union was approved by Members on 30 April 2015 and by 
Delegated Decision Notice on 6 May 2015. The project i
[...]
eing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, 
Cohesion and Integration.  In addition, the Community Committee Wellbeing 
process is currently being reviewed citywide, which will include undertaking a new 
Equality Impact Assessment to ensure the Wellbeing process continues to 
comply with all relevant policies and legislation.

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 Projects submitted to the Community Committee for Wellbeing funding are 
assessed to ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out 
in the following documents:

 Vision for Leeds
 Leeds Strategic Plan
 Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan
 Children and Young People’s Plan
 Safer and Stronger Communities Plan
 Regeneration City Priority Plan

Page 44



4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1 Aligning the distribution of Area Wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 
ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

4.4.2 In order to meet the Community Committee’s functions (see Council’s 
Constitution Part 3, section 3C), funding is available via Wellbeing budgets.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 There are no legal implications or access to information issues.  This report is not 
subject to call in.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all well-being applications.  
Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 
benefits.

5 Conclusions

5.1 The Inner North West Community Committee Wellbeing Fund provides an 
important opportunity to support local organisations and drive forward 
improvements to services. This report provides members with an update on the 
Wellbeing programme for 2015-16.

6 Recommendations

6.1    The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 (Appendix 
1).  

 Note the content of the end of year monitoring returns for projects funded in 
2014/15 (Appendix 2).

 Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small 
Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1 and 
Table 2).

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this (Table 3).

7     Background documents1 - None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE  
Appendix 1
18 June 2015
2015-16 Wellbeing Statement

1.0 Revenue

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation 
The table below describes the revenue budget calculation for the 2015-16 financial year. It shows the amount allocated to the Inner North West 
Community Committee, details of any carry forward from 2014-15 and any existing commitments. 

2015/16 INW Revenue Budget
Balance Brought Forward from 2014-15  £                                                  41,034.00 
INW Revenue Allocation for 2015-16  £                                                122,430.00 
Youth Activities Fund for 2015/16 (inc b/f figure)  £                                                  41,119.00 
Total Budget  £                                                204,583.00 
Wellbeing Projects approved from 2014-15 
budget to be paid in 2015-16  £                                                  37,513.86 
YAF Projects approved from 2014-15 budget to 
be paid in 2015-16  £                                                  13,893.87 
Total for Wellbeing and YAF projects approved in 
2014/15 £51,407.73
Remaining to Allocate (Including YAF)  £                                                153,1

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Pryor in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, S Bentley, 
C Towler and J Walker

1 Late Items 
There were no late items however there was additional information submitted 
with regards to the following:

 Agenda Item 13 – Topic Report – Update on progress following 
childhood obesity discussion at the Inner North West Community 
Committee on Children and Family Health

 Agenda Item 14 Wellbeing Fund Update and 2014/15 End of Year 
Monitoring Report – Project summaries of applications received,

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

3 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors G Harper, J 
Chapman and N Walshaw.

4 Minutes - 20 May 2015 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

5 Open Forum 
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

A member of the Headingley Planning Group expressed dissatisfaction at the 
decision for the Planning Sub Group to move from monthly to bi-monthly 
meetings and also at the end of funding from the Community Committee for 
the Community Planner post.  It was felt that the sub group needed to meet 
monthly due to the level of planning activity in the Inner North West and that 
there was sufficient Wellbeing funds available to continue the Community 
Planner post.  These comments were supported by other members of the 
public present.  

In response to these concerns it was reported that the full Community 
Committee had taken the decision to no longer fund the Community Planner 
role.  Inner North West was the only Community Committee across the City 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

that funded such a role.  With regards to the frequency of Planning Sub Group 
meetings, it was reported that this was a matter for the group and those 
involved could seek to arrange additional meetings.  A suggestion was made 
that when Elected Members met with planning officers, where possible any 
interested members of the public could be involved.  It was proposed for a 
briefing to be provided to all members of the Planning Sub Group including 
public representatives.

Members were informed that the police had requested that the Hyde Park 
Unity Day should finish no later than 7.00 p.m.  The organisers provided the 
security for the event and a request was made asking the Community 
Committee to support a later finish time of 8.00 p.m. 

In response to concerns regarding the number of different bin collections on 
Ash Grove, it was reported that this street was a cut off point in the rounds 
and each side of the street had different collection rounds.

6 Community Committee Appointments 2015/16 
The report of the City Solicitor invited the Community Committee to make 
appointments to outside bodies, the Corporate Carer’s Group, Community 
Committee Area Lead Members and Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships.

RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year:

Outside Bodies:

Cardigan Centre - Councillor N Walshaw

Swarthmore Education Centre - Councillor G Harper

Ireland Woods Children’s Centre - Councillor S Bentley
Management Committee

Community Lead Members:

Environment & Community Safety - Councillor C Towler

Children’s Services - Councillor N Walshaw

Employment, Skills and Welfare - Councillor J Pryor

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care - Councillor J Akhtar

Cluster Partnerships

Extended Services North West - Councillor J Bentley

Inner NW Hub - Councillor J Pryor



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

Open XS - Councillor C Towler

Corporate Carers Group

Councillor N Walshaw

7 Inner North West Community Committee membership of the 'Inner North 
West' Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) 
The report of the Chief Officer, Housing Management clarified the current 
position in terms of Ward Councillor Membership of the Inner North West 
Housing Advisory Panel.

The Committee was informed of arrangements following the transfer of 
Kirkstall Ward to Inner West Community Committee area and it was 
requested that two nominations be made to the Inner North West Housing 
Advisory Panel.

RESOLVED – That Councillors S Bentley and J Akhtar be appointed to the 
Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel for the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

8 Nominations to Community Committee Sub Groups 
The report of the West North West Area Leader set out the roles of the Inner 
North West Community Committee Sub Groups and sought nominations for 
Chairs to the sub groups.  It also sought nominations for both Elected Member 
and resident. representatives.  Members were also asked to consider the 
establishment of a General Purposes Sub Group.

RESOLVED – 

(1)That the following appointments be made to Sub Groups for the 
2015/16 Municipal Year:

Children & Young People Planning Environment
Cllr J Pryor (Chair) Cllr N Walshaw (Chair) Cllr C Towler (Chair)
Cllr G Harper Cllr S Bentley Cllr J Bentley
Cllr S Bentley Cllr G Harper Cllr J Walker

Cllr J Illingworth

Resident representation to be retained as per the 2014/15 Municipal Year.

(2)That a General Purposes Sub Group be established.  Councillor Pryor 
as Chair of the Inner North West Community Committee to Chair the 
General Purposes Sub Group.  All Inner North West Elected Members 
to sit on the General Purposes Sub Group.

9 Area Update Report 
The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub group and forum business.  It also provided updates 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

on Little London and Meanwood Community Centres and the new pricing 
policy for Community Centres.

It was reported that a key element of the new community centre pricing policy 
would be the approval of free lettings.  Members were informed of 
organisations that had applied for free lettings at the new Little London 
Community Centre and that any new users seeking free lettings would have to 
apply via the Community Committee or for a decision to be made under 
delegated powers.

With regard to the future of Meanwood Community Centre, Members 
supported the approach to explore the option of creating a new management 
committee for the building.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Key Messages from Sub Groups and Forums be noted.
(2) That the new pricing policy for Community Centres and the updates on 

Little London and Meanwoood Community Centres be updated.
(3) That Free Lettings be agreed for users of the new Little London 

Community Centre, where such arrangements were already in place 
for those groups in the previous centre. 

10 Topic Newsletter 2014-15 
The report of the West North West Area Leader asked Members to consider a 
newsletter style report which looked back at the topics that the Inner North 
West Community Committee considered during the 2014/15 Municipal year.

In addition to the newsletter which was circulated with the report, Members 
received an update on progress following the childhood obesity discussion at 
the workshop on Children and Family Health.

Chris Baird of the West North West Locality team addressed the Committee 
regarding the forthcoming changeover period.  Issues discussed included the 
following:

 There would not be as much funding this year and work would have to 
be planned within existing resources.  The new waste collection routes 
would be in operation.

 Work with partner organisations.
 Dealing with inappropriate waste.
 Provision of textile banks.
 It was aimed to empty full bins as soon as possible.
 Recycling and food waste.  It was reported that a bid to extend the food 

waste collection pilot had been unsuccessful.

RESOLVED – That the newsletter report be noted and the newsletter be 
circulated more widely.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

11 Topic Report 
The report of the West North West Area Leader outlined proposals for topic 
discussions in the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

The following issues were discussed:

 Social Isolation – it was suggested that Members may wish to look at 
this in more detail at a sub group meeting.

 Engagement with Children and Young People – it was reported that 
there had been difficulties getting children and young people to attend 
arranged meetings.  It was proposed that a stand alone event be held 
and that it be the topic discussion at the Community Committee 
meeting to be held in March 2016.

 Highways and Car Parking – it was suggested that this be considered 
at a future meeting of the Environment Sub Group.  It was requested 
that full feedback be given to the Community Committee.

 It was proposed that the topic discussion for the meeting on 10 
September 2015 focussed on Improving accessibility, focus on 
housing, town centres and highways.

 Members were asked to consider whether to have a focus on Domestic 
Violence as a topic for a future meeting.

 Community Safety and Anti-Social Behaviour; focus on graffiti – It was 
proposed that this be developed as a topic for the Community 
Committee meeting of 17 December 2015. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and topics for future meetings be 
agreed as set out in the report.

12 Wellbeing Fund Update and 2014/15 End of Year Monitoring Report 
The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and the 
current position of the small grants and skips pots and those small grants and 
skips that had been approved since the last meeting.  It also provided end of 
year monitoring for 2014/15 and an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

Members’ attention was brought to the following applications for Wellbeing 
funding:

 Open XS Cluster – Volunteering Project - £2,100 requested.
 Leeds Community Timebank – Timebank Community Connectors - 

£5,580 requested
 Groundwork Leeds and Housing Leeds – Lovell Park Flats Landscape 

Design Plan - £3,000 requested

With regard to the Groundwork Leeds and Housing Leeds application, it was 
reported that the funds were requested to be used for the development of a 
landscaping plan and not to actually carry out any landscaping works.  It was 
queried as to why the application had been submitted to the Community 
Committee and what contribution was being made by the local Housing 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

Advisory Panel.  It was suggested that the application be deferred to find the 
reasoning behind the application to the Community Committee.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 be 
noted.

(2) That the content of the end of year monitoring returns for projects 
funded in 2014/15 be noted.

(3) That the current position of the small grants and skips pots and those 
small grants and skips that had been approved since the last meeting 
be noted.

(4) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date be noted.

(5) That the following applications for Wellbeing funding be approved:
 Open XS Cluster – Volunteering Project - £2,100
 Leeds Community Timebank – Timebank Community 

Connectors - £5,580
(6) That the following application for Wellbeing funding be deferred:

 Groundwork Leeds and Housing Leeds – Lovell Park Flats 
Landscape Design Plan - £3,000.

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 10 September 2015 at 7.00 p.m.


